
  

ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS 
CITY OF NOVI 

Community Development Department 
(248) 347-0415 

 
 
Case No. PZ14-0028 Sundance Grill & Cantina 
 
Location:  1103 E. Lake Drive 
 
Zoning District: B-3 General Business District 
The applicant is requesting variances from the CITY OF NOVI, CODE OF ORDINANCES, 
Sections 2400 to allow construction of a 693 square foot addition and 526 square foot 
outdoor seating area along the building’s west side to the existing non-conforming 
Sundance Grille & Cantina building with a on an existing lot with a reduced front yard 
setback of 24 ft and a reduced exterior side setback of 3 ft. The property is located west 
of Novi Road and south of 14 Mile Road. 
 
Ordinance Sections: 
CITY OF NOVI, CODE OF ORDINANCES, Section 2400 requires minimum front yard 
setbacks of 30 ft. (west/ East Lake Dr.)and an exterior side yard setback of 30 ft. (north/ 
Fourteen Mile Rd.). 
 
City of Novi Staff Comments: 
Please see the attached Plan Review Center Report from the Site Plan review process for 
the redevelopment. 
                                                                                                                                                                                           
Standards for Granting Dimensional Variances: 
A variance may be granted if a practical difficulty exists due to all of the following: 

 There are unique circumstances or physical conditions of the property such as 
narrowness, shallowness, shape, water, topography or similar physical conditions 
and the need for the variance is not due to the applicant’s personal or economic 
difficulty because___________________________________________________. 

 The need is not self-created 
because________________________________________________. 

 Strict compliance with regulations governing area, setback, frontage, height, 
bulk, density or other dimensional requirements will unreasonably prevent the 
property owner from using the property for a permitted purpose, or will render 
conformity with those regulations unnecessarily burdensome 
because________________________________________________. 

 The requested variance is the minimum variance necessary to do substantial 
justice to the applicant as well as to other property owners in the district 
because__________________________________________________________. 

 The requested variance will not cause an adverse impact on surrounding 
property, property values or the use and enjoyment of the property in the 
neighborhood or zoning district 
because__________________________________________________________. 



 

______________________________________________________________________________ 
Petitioner 
Theodore Andris, PC 
 
Review Type 
Revised Preliminary Site Plan 
 
Property Characteristics 
 Site Location:  1103 East Lake Dr., southeast corner of Fourteen Mile Rd. and East 

Lake Dr. (Section 2) 
 Site School District:  Walled Lake Consolidated 
 Site Zoning:  B-3, General Business District 
 Adjoining Zoning: North: City of Walled Lake, South and West: R-4, East: RM-1 
 Site Use(s):   Existing Restaurant 
 Adjoining Uses: North: vacant and residential homes; South: residential homes; East: 

multiple family units; West: (across East lake Dr.) vacant and Walled 
Lake 

 Site Size:   1.89 acres 
 Building Size: 2,926 sq. ft. existing building, with a proposed 693 sq. ft. addition for 

a total of 3,619 sq. ft. building, plus 526 sq. ft. of outdoor seating 
 Plan Date:   04/22/14 
 
Project Summary  
The applicant is proposing to construct a 693 square foot addition to the existing non-conforming 
Sundance Grille & Cantina building and a 526 square foot outdoor seating area along the 
building’s west side. Additional parking and site upgrades are also being installed. 
 
Recommendation 
Staff recommends approval of the Preliminary Site Plan contingent upon the installation of a 
sidewalk along 14 Mile Road that connects the existing bike lane along East Lake Drive to the 
existing sidewalk east of the property. There are a number of items that need to be addressed at 
the time of Final Site Plan review as discussed in the review letters. In addition a City Council 
variance request to not provide a pathway along East Lake Drive must be heard, and two 
variance requests that must be heard by the Zoning Board of Appeals for the expansion of the 
building to not meet the front and exterior side yard setbacks along 14 Mile Road and East Lake 
Drive. The proposed improvements will vastly improve safety and access at an existing non-
conforming site. 
 
Ordinance Requirements 
This project was reviewed for conformance with the Zoning Ordinance with respect to Article 15 
(B-3, General Business District), Article 24 (Schedule of Regulations), Article 25 (General Provisions) 
and any other applicable provisions of the Zoning Ordinance. Items in bold below must be 
addressed by the applicant. 

 
PLAN REVIEW CENTER REPORT 

May 6, 2014 
Planning Review  

Sundance Grill & Cantina 
JSP13-56 
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1. Front Yard Setback (East Lake Drive): A front yard setback of 30 feet is required for the 
building. The existing building is a non-conforming building and does not meet this setback in 
some locations, as the building is not parallel to the front property line. Portions of the existing 
building and proposed addition infringe into the setback up to 6 feet. The addition fills in an 
existing cut out in the building footprint to square off this corner of the building. The applicant 
will need to seek a variance from the Zoning Board of Appeals for this deficiency to be 
approved as depicted. 

2. Exterior Side Yard Setback (Fourteen Mile Road): An exterior yard setback of 30 feet is required 
for the building. The existing building is a non-conforming building and does not meet this 
setback and currently sits within 10 feet the property line. With the proposed addition, the 
building will be located within 3 feet of the property line. The proposed additions fill in existing 
cut outs in the building footprint to square off this elevation of the building. The applicant will 
need to seek a variance from the Zoning Board of Appeals for this deficiency to be approved 
as depicted. 

3. Loading Space: A screened loading space has been included on the plans; however, details 
on the proposed screening fence must be provided. The screen should be constructed of 
materials that match the building. 

4. Sidewalk along 14 Mile Road: As discussed on multiple occasions with the applicant, a 
sidewalk is required along Fourteen Mile Road. The applicant has chosen to not propose any 
type of sidewalk or pathway along this arterial road in the City, thereby not meeting the 
recommendations of the City’s’ Non-Motorized Master Plan and the requirements of Section 
11-276(b) in Chapter 11 of the Novi Code of Ordinances (Design and Construction Standards). 
A City Council variance will be required to waive this requirement, one that staff strongly 
opposes. The applicant has ample room on the site to accommodate this important non-
motorized connection, identified as the 17th highest priority pathway & sidewalk segment in in 
the City of Novi Annual Non-Motorized Prioritization: 2013-2014 Update. Furthermore, the 
improvements made to this property will likely increase the need for pedestrian and bicycle 
access as many patrons will be from the surrounding residential areas. As an alternative, staff 
would support a lesser administrative variance from Section 11-278(b)(5) to allow the sidewalk 
to be located outside of the 1 ft. requirement from the future right-of-way line, provided the 
sidewalk connects to the existing bike lane along East Lake Drive to the west and to the 
existing sidewalk east of the property, refer to attached graphic. 

5. Pathway along East Lake Drive: A pathway is required along East Lake Drive; however, 
because there are the existing bike lanes on both sides of this street, coupled with the fact 
that there are no other pathways currently or likely in the near future along this road, staff is 
can support a City Council variance from this requirement (Section 11-256(b)), particularly 
because this is an existing site that is being improved and there is not adequate room to 
provide this path safely adjacent to the existing non-conforming building. 

6. Bicycle Parking: Three bike parking spaces are included on the plans; however additional 
details for the bike parking spaces must be indicated on the plans to ensure compliance with 
City regulations as it relates to layout and separation from automotive facilities. 

7. Economic Impact: While general e information has been provided on the economic impact 
to the City of Novi, more specific information related to the total cost of the proposed building 
and site improvements and the number of anticipated jobs created (during construction and 
after building is occupied, if known) should be provided. 

8. Other Reviews: There are a number of items noted in the engineering, traffic, landscape, and 
façade review letters that must be addressed on the Final Site Plan submittal. 

9. Façade Review: The plans are in compliance the previously approved Stipulated Disposition 
for this property. It should be noted that this application does not affect the prior violation of 
Façade Ordinance Section 2520.2 on this property pertaining to the color of the building and 
its incompatibility with the surrounding neighborhood. Please refer to the façade review letter 
for more information.  
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10. Property Combination: The Planning Division recommends that the applicant pursue a lot 
combination of the two properties into one for development purposes. The applicant should 
create this parcel prior to Stamping Set approval. 

11. Signage: Exterior Signage is not regulated by the Planning Division or Planning Commission. 
Please contact Jeannie Niland (248.347.0438) jniland@cityofnovi.org or for information 
regarding sign permits. 

 
Response Letter 
A letter from either the applicant or the applicant’s representative addressing comments in this 
and other review letters is required with the next plan submittal. 
 
If the applicant has any questions concerning the above review or the process in general, do not 
hesitate to contact me at 248.735.5607 or sroediger@cityofnovi.org. 
 
 
 
 
_____________________________________________________ 
Sara Roediger, AICP – Planner 
 
Attachments: Planning Review Chart 

Lighting Review Summary Chart  
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